(11) Overhang represents shares that are potentially issuable subsequent to the transaction date.

(12)

Consists of 18,992,500 warrants originally sold as part of units in the Company�s initial public offering, 7,000,000
sponsor warrants that were sold to the Sponsor in a private sale simultaneously with the Company�s initial public
offering, and 666,667 sponsor warrants expected to be issued to the Sponsor pursuant to the Sponsor�s conversion
at closing of amounts outstanding under a convertible note issued by the Company to the Sponsor in November
2012.

Edgar Filing: Global Eagle Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

Assumptions 64

34

Edgar Filing: Global Eagle Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

Assumptions 65

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Global Eagle Entertainment Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance

Sheet
as of September 30, 2012

Balance Sheet as of
September 30, 2012

Row 44
(Historical)

GEAC
(Historical)

AIA
(U.S.
GAAP)*

ReclassificationsCombined

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming no
redemption)

Combined Pro
Forma
(Assuming no
redemption)

Additional
Adjustments
(Assuming
maximum
redemption)

Combined Pro
Forma
(Assuming
maximum
redemption)

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents $12,975,406 $167,307 $24,572,397 $� $37,715,110 $189,642,437 D $193,724,263 $(149,915,570 ) O $115,058,693

(6,647,375 ) E 47,500,000 P
(14,250,000 ) I 23,750,000 W
(11,875,000 ) Q
(860,909 ) V

Accounts
receivable, net 8,200,777 31,315,832 39,516,609 39,516,609 39,516,609

Income tax
receivable 4,406,170 4,406,170 4,406,170 4,406,170

Receivable from
related parties 22,518 22,518 22,518 22,518

Film rights
short-term 12,144,422 12,144,422 12,144,422 12,144,422

Inventories 2,842,235 14,417,320 (12,144,422) 5,115,133 5,115,133 5,115,133
Prepaid expenses 1,313,523 1,313,523 1,313,523 1,313,523
Deferred tax assets
short-term 239,973 239,973 239,973 239,973

Other current assets 91,666 1,775,582 1,867,248 1,867,248 1,867,248
Prepaid and other
current assets 3,569,423 3,569,423 3,569,423 3,569,423

Trade receivables 31,315,832 (31,315,832) � � �
Financial assets 22,518 (22,518 ) � � �
Current income tax
assets 4,406,170 (4,406,170 ) � � �

Other assets 3,089,105 (1,313,523 ) � � �
(1,775,582 )

Total current assets 27,679,507 167,307 77,823,342 239,973 105,910,129 156,009,153 261,919,282 (78,665,570 ) 183,253,712
Deposits 653,574 653,574 653,574 653,574
Property plant, and
equipment, net 4,784,099 2,276,594 7,060,693 7,060,693 7,060,693

Edgar Filing: Global Eagle Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

Global Eagle Entertainment Inc.Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of September 30, 201266

Goodwill 50,588,637 50,588,637 (50,588,637 ) M 77,825,261 77,825,261
77,825,261 N

Customer
relationships 68,400,000 L 68,400,000 68,400,000

Intangible assets,
net 74,278 23,585,151 (22,227,078 ) K 47,132,000 47,132,000

22,152,800 45,773,927 L
1,358,073

Long-term
marketable
securities

28,875,968 28,875,968 (26,121,021 ) X 2,754,947 2,754,947

*
Represents the historical AIA financial information reconciled from IFRS EU to U.S. GAAP and translated from
Euros to U.S. Dollars. See �Footnote 5. Reconciliation and Translation of AIA Financial Information� beginning on
page 49.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

35

Edgar Filing: Global Eagle Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

Global Eagle Entertainment Inc.Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of September 30, 201267

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Global Eagle Entertainment Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance

Sheet
as of September 30, 2012

Balance Sheet as of
September 30, 2012

Row 44
(Historical)

GEAC
(Historical)

AIA (U.S.
GAAP)* ReclassificationsCombined

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming no
redemption)

Combined Pro
Forma
(Assuming no
redemption)

Additional
Adjustments
(Assuming
maximum
redemption)

Combined Pro
Forma
(Assuming
maximum
redemption)

Notes receivable
from related parties 73,167 73,167 (73,167 ) Z � �

Deferred tax assets
long-term 239,973 (239,973 ) � � �

Other non-current
assets 147,430 147,430 147,430 147,430

Film rights 74,278 (74,278 ) � � �
Other intangible
assets 23,510,873 (22,152,800) � � �

(1,358,073 )
Financial assets 28,875,968 (28,875,968) � � �
Investments held in
trust 189,642,437 189,642,437 (189,642,437) D � �

Total assets $33,190,347 $189,809,744 $183,537,095 $� $406,537,186 $59,356,001 $465,893,187 $(78,665,570 ) $387,227,617
Liabilities and
Equity
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable
and accrued
liabilities

$10,304,050 $� $� $6,569,950 $65,275,288 $� $65,275,288 $� $65,275,288

46,971,154
1,430,134

Short-term
obligations 7,977,184 14,424,037 14,424,037 14,424,037

6,446,853
Deferred revenue 5,624,986 5,624,986 5,624,986 5,624,986
Derivative liability 4,354,736 4,354,736 4,354,736 4,354,736
Income tax payable 3,947,543 648,032 4,595,575 4,595,575 4,595,575
Accrued payroll and
employee benefits 378,480 378,480 378,480 378,480

Notes payable and
accrued interest, net 14,060 14,060 14,060 14,060

Accrued operating 362,687 362,687 (362,687 ) V � �

Edgar Filing: Global Eagle Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

Global Eagle Entertainment Inc.Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of September 30, 201268

expenses and
accounts payable
Other liabilities 6,569,950 (6,569,950 ) � � �
Sponsor loan 250,000 250,000 (250,000 ) V � �
Franchise tax
payable 248,222 248,222 (248,222 ) V � �

Interest bearing
loans and
borrowings

6,446,853 (6,446,853 ) � � �

Trade payable 46,971,154 (46,971,154) � � �

*
Represents the historical AIA financial information reconciled from IFRS EU to U.S. GAAP and translated from
Euros to U.S. Dollars. See �Footnote 5. Reconciliation and Translation of AIA Financial Information� beginning on
page 49.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

36

Edgar Filing: Global Eagle Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

Global Eagle Entertainment Inc.Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of September 30, 201269

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Global Eagle Entertainment Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance

Sheet
as of September 30, 2012

Balance Sheet as of
September 30, 2012

Row 44
(Historical)

GEAC
(Historical)

AIA (U.S.
GAAP)* ReclassificationsCombined

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming no
redemption)

Combined Pro
Forma
(Assuming no
redemption)

Additional
Adjustments
(Assuming
maximum
redemption)

Combined Pro
Forma
(Assuming
maximum
redemption)

Financial liabilities 1,430,134 (1,430,134) �
Other provisions 648,032 (648,032 ) � � �
Total current
liabilities 20,676,312 860,909 66,013,666 7,977,184 95,528,071 (860,909 ) 94,667,162 � 94,667,162

Accrued liabilities 3,766,492 3,766,492 3,766,492 3,766,492
Other long-term
liabilities 50,000 255,992 305,992 305,992 305,992

Note payable 41,962 41,962 41,962 41,962
Interest bearing
loans and
borrowings

7,977,184 (7,977,184) � � �

Financial liabilities 3,766,492 (3,766,492) � � �
Deferred
underwriter
compensation

6,647,375 6,647,375 (6,647,375 ) E � �

Deferred tax
liabilities 6,026,338 6,026,338 (6,183,600 ) R 31,513,738 31,513,738

31,671,000 S
Other liabilities 255,992 (255,992 ) � � �
Total liabilities 20,768,274 7,508,284 84,039,672 � 112,316,230 17,979,116 130,295,346 � 130,295,346
Commitments and
contingencies
Common stock
subject to possible
redemption

177,301,453 177,301,453 (177,301,453) F � �

Preferred stock,
$0.0001 par value;
8% cumulative,
378,853,172 shares
authorized,
336,236,828 issued
or outstanding

119,743,856 119,743,856 (119,743,856) G � �

Stockholders'

Edgar Filing: Global Eagle Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

Global Eagle Entertainment Inc.Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of September 30, 201270

Equity
Common stock 15,662 540 16,202 (13,394 ) U 4,585 (1,505 ) O 3,556

1,777 F 237 P
239 W

Non voting
common stock,
$0.0001 par value

[…]

stockholders' equity $33,190,347 $189,809,744 $183,537,095 $� $406,537,186 $59,356,001 $465,893,187 $(78,665,570 ) $387,227,617

*
Represents the historical AIA financial information reconciled from IFRS EU to U.S. GAAP and translated from
Euros to U.S. Dollars. See �Footnote 5. Reconciliation and Translation of AIA Financial Information� beginning on
page 49.

Edgar Filing: Global Eagle Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

Global Eagle Entertainment Inc.Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of September 30, 201272

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

38

Edgar Filing: Global Eagle Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

Global Eagle Entertainment Inc.Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of September 30, 201273

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Global Eagle Entertainment Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Operations
for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

Statement of Operations
for the nine months ended
September 30, 2012

Row 44
(Historical)

GEAC
(Historical)

AIA
(U.S. GAAP) Reclassification Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming no
redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(Assuming no
redemption)

Additional
Adjustments
(Assuming
maximum
redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(Assuming
maximum
redemption)

A
Revenues $� $� $127,080,884 $(107,812,120 ) $� $� $� $� $�

(19,268,764 )
Other operating income 1,445,311 (1,445,311 ) � � �
Licensing revenues 107,812,120 107,812,120 107,812,120 107,812,120
Equipment sales 49,707,279 49,707,279 49,707,279 49,707,279
Service revenue 7,886,974 19,268,764 27,155,738 27,155,738 27,155,738
Total revenue 57,594,253 � 128,526,195 (1,445,311 ) 184,675,137 � 184,675,137 � 184,675,137
Cost of materials 76,178,093 (76,178,093 ) � � �
Equipment cost of sales 46,805,636 76,178,093 138,952,474 9,470,251 B 145,887,345 145,887,345

12,114,038 (2,535,380) E
2,535,380
1,319,327

Cost of services 14,694,337 14,694,337 14,694,337 14,694,337
Gross Profit (loss) (3,905,720 ) � 52,348,102 (17,414,056 ) 31,028,326 (6,934,871) 24,093,455 � 24,093,455
Operating expenses
Salaries and wages 5,386,297 8,707,420 14,211,580 14,211,580 14,211,580

117,863
Selling, general and
administrative 7,298,160 984,807 11,137,534 18,552,802 1,778,063 F 20,330,865 20,330,865

(867,699 )
Research and
development 2,256,748 � 6,373,765 6,373,765 6,373,765

�
4,117,017

Asset impairment � � � �
Other operating (income)
expense 14,349,891 (11,137,534 ) 153,739 153,739 153,739

�
(1,445,311 )
(117,863 )
(1,319,327 )
(397 )

Edgar Filing: Global Eagle Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

Global Eagle Entertainment Inc.Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 201274

(175,720 )
Depreciation,
amortization and
impairment losses

4,550,704 867,699 2,883,023 (1,216,479) E 1,748,860 1,748,860

(2,535,380 ) 82,316 B
Staff costs 24,938,475 (8,707,420 ) � � �

*
Represents the historical AIA financial information reconciled from IFRS EU to U.S. GAAP and translated from
Euros to U.S. Dollars. See �Footnote 5. Reconciliation and Translation of AIA Financial Information� beginning on
page 49.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

39

Edgar Filing: Global Eagle Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

Global Eagle Entertainment Inc.Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 201275

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Global Eagle Entertainment Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Operations
for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

Statement of Operations
for the nine months ended
September 30, 2012

Row 44
(Historical)

GEAC
(Historical)

AIA (U.S.
GAAP) Reclassification Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming no
redemption)

Combined Pro
Forma
(Assuming no
redemption)

Additional
Adjustments
(Assuming
maximum
redemption)

Combined Pro
Forma
(Assuming
maximum
redemption)

A
(4,117,017 )
(12,114,038)

Total operating costs and
expenses 14,941,205 984,807 43,839,070 (17,590,173) 42,174,909 643,900 42,818,809 � 42,818,809

Income (Loss) from
operations (18,846,925 ) (984,807 ) 8,509,032 176,117 (11,146,583 ) (7,578,771 ) (18,725,354 ) � (18,725,354 )

Other income (expense)
Interest expense (10,431,997 ) (1,503,442 ) (12,111,159 ) (12,111,159 ) (12,111,159 )

(175,720 )
Interest income 50,110 7,897 53,630 111,637 111,637 111,637
Other income (expense) � � � �
Loss on disposal of asset (21,097 ) (397 ) (21,494 ) (21,494 ) (21,494 )
Changes in value of
derivative financial
instruments

247,533 247,533 247,533 247,533

Finance income 53,630 (53,630 ) � � �
Finance costs (1,503,442 ) 1,503,442 � � �
Total other income
(expense) (10,155,451 ) 7,897 (1,449,812 ) (176,117 ) (11,773,483 ) � (11,773,483 ) � (11,773,483 )

Income (loss) before
income taxes (29,002,376 ) (976,910 ) 7,059,220 � (22,920,066 ) (7,578,771 ) (30,498,837 ) � (30.498,837 )

Income tax 3,315,688 3,315,688 (1,430,577 ) C 1,885,111 1,885,111
Net income (loss) (29,002,376 ) (976,910 ) 3,743,532 � (26,235,754 ) (6,148,194 ) (32,383,948 ) � (32,383,948 )
Net loss attributable to
Non-Controlling interest � � � � (87,724 ) D (87,724 ) (87,724 )

Net income (loss)
attributable to the
Company

$(29,002,376 ) $(976,910 ) $3,743,532 $� $(26,235,754 ) $(6,060,470 ) $(32,296,224 ) $� $(32,296,224 )

Net loss per common
share:
Basic and diluted $(0.56 ) $(0.66 )
Weighted-average shares

Edgar Filing: Global Eagle Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

Global Eagle Entertainment Inc.Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 201276

outstanding
Basic and diluted 57,205,680 49,294,013

*
Represents the historical AIA financial information reconciled from IFRS EU to U.S. GAAP and translated from
Euros to U.S. Dollars. See �Footnote 5. Reconciliation and Translation of AIA Financial Information� beginning on
page 49.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

40

Edgar Filing: Global Eagle Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

Global Eagle Entertainment Inc.Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 201277

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Global Eagle Entertainment Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Operations
for the Year Ended December 31, 2011

Statement of Operations
for the year ended
December 31, 2011

Row 44
(Historical)

GEAC
(Historical)

AIA (U.S.
GAAP) Reclassification Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming no
redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(Assuming no
redemption)

Additional
Adjustments
(Assuming
maximum
redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(Assuming
maximum
redemption)

A
Revenues $� $� $168,704,085 $(54,124,843 ) $� $� $� $� $�

(114,579,242)
Other operating income 1,298,784 (1,298,784 ) � � �
Licensing revenue 114,579,242 114,579,242 114,579,242 114,579,242
Service revenue 3,182,188 54,124,843 57,307,031 57,307,031 57,307,031
Equipment sales 32,852,829 32,852,829 32,852,829 32,852,829
Total revenue 36,035,017 � 170,002,869 (1,298,784 ) 204,739,102 � 204,739,102 � 204,739,102

Changes in inventories of
goods and work in
progress

236,156 (236,156 ) � � �

Cost of materials 101,445,283 (101,445,283) � � �
Cost of goods sold 29,343,601 101,445,283 156,370,865 12,627,000 B 166,568,312 166,568,312

236,156 (2,429,553 ) E
20,949,212
1,967,060
2,429,553

Cost of services 8,089,437 8,089,437 8,089,437 8,089,437
Gross Profit (loss) (1,398,021 ) � 68,321,430 (26,644,609 ) 40,278,800 (10,197,447) 30,081,353 � 30,081,353
Operating expenses
Salaries and wages 5,725,083 15,940,880 22,218,539 22,218,539 22,218,539

552,576
Selling, general and
administrative 6,980,663 789,360 10,291,993 17,137,178 2,370,750 F 19,507,928 19,507,928

(924,838 )

Research and
development 3,392,101 1,197,125 5,142,852 5,142,852 5,142,852

441,220
112,406

Other operating (income)
expense 14,695,465 (10,291,993 ) 261,356 261,356 261,356

Edgar Filing: Global Eagle Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

Global Eagle Entertainment Inc.Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 201178

*
Represents the historical AIA financial information reconciled from IFRS EU to U.S. GAAP and translated from
Euros to U.S. Dollars. See �Footnote 5. Reconciliation and Translation of AIA Financial Information� beginning on
page 49.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

41

Edgar Filing: Global Eagle Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

Global Eagle Entertainment Inc.Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 201179

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Global Eagle Entertainment Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Operations
for the Year Ended December 31, 2011

Statement of Operations
for the year ended
December 31, 2011

Row 44
(Historical)

GEAC
(Historical)

AIA (U.S.
GAAP) Reclassification Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming no
redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(Assuming no
redemption)

Additional
Adjustments
(Assuming
maximum
redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(Assuming
maximum
redemption)

A
(112,406 )
(552,576 )
(197,148 )
(1,967,060 )
(1,298,784 )
(14,142 )

Asset impairment 636,447 636,447 636,447 636,447
Depreciation and
amortization 5,493,846 (2,429,553 ) 2,911,464 (843,388 ) E 2,177,831 2,177,831

(441,220 ) 109,755 B
924,838
(636,447 )

Staff costs 38,087,217 (15,940,880) � � �
(1,197,125 )
(20,949,212)

Total operating expenses 16,097,847 789,360 58,276,528 (26,855,899) 48,307,836 1,637,117 49,944,953 � 49,944.953
Loss from operations (17,495,868) (789,360) 10,044,902 211,290 (8,029,036 ) (11,834,564) (19,863,600) � (19,863,600)
Other income (expense)
Interest expense (286,261 ) (1,009,464 ) (1,492,873 ) (1,492,873 ) (1,492,873 )

(197,148 )
Interest income 53,442 8,041 57,567 119,050 119,050 119,050
Loss on disposal of assets (60,491 ) (14,142 ) (74,633 ) (74,633 ) (74,633 )
Other income 92 92 92 92
Finance income 57,567 (57,567 ) � � �
Finance costs (1,009,464 ) 1,009,464 � � �
Total other income
(expense) (293,218 ) 8,041 (951,897 ) (211,290 ) (1,448,364 ) � (1,448,364 ) � (1,448,364 )

Income (loss) before
income taxes (17,789,086) (781,319) 9,093,005 � (9,477,400 ) (11,834,564) (21,311,964) � (21,311,964)

Income tax 2,346,041 2,346,041 (2,493,102 ) C (147,061 ) (147,061 )
Net income (loss) (17,789,086) (781,319) 6,746,964 � (11,823,441) (9,341,462 ) (21,164,903) � (21,164,903)
Net loss attributable to � � � � (31,325 ) D (31,325 ) (31,325 )

Edgar Filing: Global Eagle Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

Global Eagle Entertainment Inc.Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 201180

Non-Controlling interest
Net income (loss)
attributable to the
Company

$(17,789,086) $(781,319) $6,746,964 $� $(11,823,441) $(9,310,137 ) $(21,133,578) $� $(21,133,578)

Net loss per common
share:
Basic and diluted $(0.37 ) $(0.43 )

Weighted-average shares
outstanding
Basic and diluted 57,205,680 49,294,013

*
Represents the historical AIA financial information reconciled from IFRS EU to U.S. GAAP and translated from
Euros to U.S. Dollars. See �Footnote 5. Reconciliation and Translation of AIA Financial Information� beginning on
page 49.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

42

Edgar Filing: Global Eagle Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

Global Eagle Entertainment Inc.Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 201181

[…]

In accordance with ASC Topic 350, Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets, goodwill will not be amortized, but instead
will be tested for impairment at least annually or more frequently if certain indicators are present. In the event

management of the Combined Company determines that the value of goodwill has become impaired, an accounting
charge for the amount of impairment during the quarter in which the determination is made may be recognized.

Edgar Filing: Global Eagle Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

4. AIA Stock Purchase Agreement and Estimated Fair Value ofAssets Acquired and Liabilities Assumed 92

5. Reconciliation and Translation of Historical AIA Financial
Information

The AIA audited and unaudited financial information was prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the EU.
The following schedules convert AIA financial information from IFRS as adopted by the EU to U.S. GAAP and are
translated from Euros into U.S. Dollars, only for purposes of the unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements.

49

Edgar Filing: Global Eagle Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

5. Reconciliation and Translation of Historical AIA Financial Information 93

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AIA Unaudited U.S. GAAP Balance Sheet As of
September 30, 2012

AIA (Euros) Translation
Rate AIA (U.S. $) Conversion

Adjustments
AIA (U.S. $)
US GAAP

Non-current assets
Intangible assets:
Goodwill 39,125,009 1.293 50,588,637 50,588,637
Film rights 57,446 1.293 74,278 74,278
Other intangible assets 22,788,999 1.293 29,466,176 (5,955,303 ) 23,510,873
Property, plant and equipment
Land and buildings 170,982 1.293 221,080 221,080
Operating and office equipment 1,589,725 1.293 2,055,514 2,055,514
Financial assets 23,372,548 1.293 30,220,705 (1,344,737 ) 28,875,968
Deferred tax assets 179,829 1.293 232,519 7,454 239,973
Other long-term assets 1.293 � 147,430 147,430
Total non-current assets 87,284,538 1.293 112,858,909 (7,145,156 ) 105,713,753
Current assets
Inventories 11,150,286 1.293 14,417,320 14,417,320
Trade receivables 24,219,515 1.293 31,315,832 31,315,832
Financial assets 17,415 1.293 22,518 22,518
Current income tax benefits 3,407,711 1.293 4,406,170 4,406,170
Cash and equivalents 19,004,174 1.293 24,572,397 24,572,397
Other assets 2,399,355 1.293 3,102,365 (13,260 ) 3,089,105
Total current assets 60,198,456 1.293 77,836,602 (13,260 ) 77,823,342

1.293
Total assets 147,482,994 1.293 190,695,511 (7,158,416) 183,537,095
Equity attributable to the equity
holders of the parent
Subscribed capital 23,914,159 1.293 30,921,008 30,921,008
Capital reserves 30,423,759 1.293 39,337,920 39,337,920
Retained earnings 23,284,255 1.293 30,106,542 (5,053,728 ) 25,052,814
Other components of equity 3,511,775 1.293 4,540,725 (355,044 ) 4,185,681
Total equity 81,133,948 1.293 104,906,195 (5,408,772 ) 99,497,423
Non-current liabilities
Interest bearing loans and
borrowings 6,055,494 1.293 7,829,754 147,430 7,977,184

Financial liabilities 2,912,987 1.293 3,766,492 3,766,492
Other liabilities 197,983 1.293 255,992 255,992
Deferred tax liabilities 6,127,929 1.293 7,923,412 (1,897,074 ) 6,026,338
Total non-current liabilities 15,294,393 1.293 19,775,650 (1,749,644 ) 18,026,006
Current liabilities
Interest bearing loans and
borrowings 4,985,965 1.293 6,446,853 6,446,853

Trade payables 36,327,265 1.293 46,971,154 46,971,154

Edgar Filing: Global Eagle Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

AIA Unaudited U.S. GAAP Balance Sheet As of September 30, 2012 94

Income tax payable 3,053,011 1.293 3,947,543 3,947,543
Other provisions 501,185 1.293 648,032 648,032
Financial liabilities 1,106,059 1.293 1,430,134 1,430,134
Other liabilities 5,081,168 1.293 6,569,950 6,569,950
Total current liabilities 51,054,653 1.293 66,013,666 � 66,013,666
Total equity and liabilities 147,482,994 1.293 190,695,511 (7,158,416) 183,537,095